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ITEM 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition 

 

On January 29, 2025, Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. issued a press release announcing its financial results for 

the period ended December 31, 2024. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report 

on Form 8-K and the information contained therein is incorporated herein by reference. 

 

The information included in this Item 2.02 is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission and shall 

not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the 

“Exchange Act”), nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as 

amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing. 

 

ITEM 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits 

(d) Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 

No.  Description of Document 

99.1  Teva Reports 2024 Full Year and Fourth Quarter Financial Results 
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2024 2023 2024 2023
Net revenues............................................................................................................................................              4,229 4,457           16,544 15,846         
Cost of sales.............................................................................................................................................              2,109             2,041             8,481 8,200           
Gross profit..............................................................................................................................................              2,120             2,416             8,064            7,645 
Research and development expenses.......................................................................................................                 248                227                998 953              
Selling and marketing expenses...............................................................................................................                 650                610             2,541 2,336           
General and administrative expenses.......................................................................................................                 302                291             1,161 1162
Intangible assets impairments..................................................................................................................                   81                  61                251 350              
Goodwill impairment...............................................................................................................................                 280                   -               1,280 700              
Other asset impairments, restructuring and other items...........................................................................                 457                443             1,388 718              
Legal settlements and loss contingencies.................................................................................................                 123                  34                761 1,043           
Other (income) loss .................................................................................................................................                     8                  (6)                (14)                (49)
Operating income (loss)...........................................................................................................................                  (29)                755 (303)             433              
Financial expenses, net.............................................................................................................................                 218                249 981              1,057           
Income (loss) before income taxes...........................................................................................................                (247)                507 (1,284)          (624)            
Income taxes (benefit)..............................................................................................................................                   29                  43 676              (7)                
Share in (profits) losses of associated companies, net..............................................................................                    (1)                  (1) (1)                 (2)                
Net income (loss).....................................................................................................................................                (275)                465 (1,959)          (615)            
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests.......................................................................                  (58)                    4 (320)             (56)              
Net income (loss) attributable to Teva ....................................................................................................                (217)                461           (1,639)              (559)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Teva: Basic    ($) (0.19)             0.41             (1.45)            (0.50)           

                                                                                          Diluted  ($) (0.19)             0.41             (1.45)            (0.50)           

Weighted average number of shares (in millions): Basic 1,133             1,121           1,131           1,119           
                                                                                        Diluted 1,133             1,137           1,131           1,119           

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Teva for diluted earnings per share:* 816                1,135           2,860           2,898           

Non-GAAP earnings per share attributable to Teva:* Diluted ($) 0.71               1.00             2.49             2.56             
                                                                                         
Non-GAAP average number of shares (in millions): Diluted 1,157             1,137           1,150           1,131           
                                                                                         

§ Represents an amount less than $0.5 million.
* See reconciliation attached.

December 31, December 31,

Amounts may not add up due to rounding.

Consolidated Statements of Income 
(U.S. dollars in millions, except share and per share data)

Three months ended Year ended

(Unaudited)



December 31, December 31,
2024 2023

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents................................................................... 3,300               3,226            
Accounts receivables, net of allowance for credit losses of $78 
million and $95 million as of December 31, 2024 and December 
31, 2023 3,059               3,408            
Inventories........................................................................................... 3,007               4,021            
Prepaid expenses................................................................................. 1,006               1,255            
Other current assets............................................................................. 409                  504               
Assets held for sale.............................................................................. 1,771               70                 
Total current assets........................................................................... 12,552             12,485          
Deferred income taxes....................................................................... 1,799               1,812            
Other non-current assets.................................................................. 462                  470               
Property, plant and equipment, net................................................. 4,581               5,750            
Operating lease right-of-use assets.................................................. 367                  397               
Identifiable intangible assets, net..................................................... 4,418               5,387            
Goodwill............................................................................................. 15,147             17,177          
Total assets......................................................................................... 39,326             43,479          

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt................................................................................... 1,781               1,672            
Sales reserves and allowances............................................................. 3,678               3,535            
Trade payables.................................................................................... 2,203               2,602            
Employee-related obligations.............................................................. 624                  611               
Accrued expenses................................................................................ 2,792               2,771            
Other current liabilities....................................................................... 1,020               1,044            
Liabilities held for sale........................................................................ 698                  13                 
Total current liabilities..................................................................... 12,796             12,247          

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes......................................................................... 483                  606               
Other taxes and long-term liabilities................................................... 4,028               4,019            
Senior notes and loans......................................................................... 16,002             18,161          
Operating lease liabilities.................................................................... 296                  320               
Total long-term liabilities................................................................. 20,809             23,106          
Redeemable non-controlling interests ............................................ 340                  -

Equity:
Teva shareholders’ equity: 5,373               7,506            
Non-controlling interests..................................................................... 7                      620               
Total equity........................................................................................ 5,380               8,126            
Total liabilities and equity................................................................ 39,326             43,479          

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(U.S. dollars in millions)

(Audited)



2023 2023
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Operating activities:
Net income (loss)........................................................................................... (1,959)                  (615)             $ (275)           $ 465            
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operations:
Impairment of goodwil 1,280                   700              280            -                 
Impairment of long-lived assets and assets held for sale....................................................................................................... 1,275                   378              517            68              
Depreciation and amortization............................................................................................................................................. 1,059                   1,153           269            266            
Net change in operating assets and liabilities........................................................................................................................ (435)                     (72)               (246)           292            
Deferred income taxes — net and uncertain tax positions.................................................................................................... (634)                     (317)             32              34              
Stock-based compensation................................................................................................................................................... 123                      121              34              28              
Net loss (gain) from sale of business and long-lived assets.................................................................................................. (22)                       (41)               -                 (10)             
Other items * ....................................................................................................................................................................... 560                      61                (37)             41              
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities......................................................................................................... 1,247                   1,368           575            1,184         

Investing activities:
Beneficial interest collected in exchange for securitized trade receivables........................................................................... 1,291                   1,477           340            421            
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets........................................................................................ (498)                     (526)             (129)           (120)           
Proceeds from sale of business and long lived assets........................................................................................................... 43                        68                4                -                 
Purchases of investments and other assets............................................................................................................................ (71)                       (46)               (15)             (2)               
Proceeds from sale of investments....................................................................................................................................... 40                        -                   -                 -                 
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired ................................................................................................................. (15)                       -                   -                 -                 
Other investing activities...................................................................................................................................................... 2                          (5)                 2                2                
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities.......................................................................................................... 792                      968              202            301            

Financing activities:
Repayment of senior notes and loans and other long term liabilities..................................................................................... (1,641)                  (4,152)          (685)           -                 
Proceeds from senior notes, net of issuance costs................................................................................................................ -                           2,451           -                 -                 
Proceeds from short term debt............................................................................................................................................. -                           700              -                 -                 
Repayment of short term debt.............................................................................................................................................. -                           (700)             -                 (500)           
Purchase of shares from non-controlling interests ............................................................................................................... (64)                       -                   -                 -                 
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests ......................................................................................................................... (78)                       -                   -                 -                 
Other financing activities...................................................................................................................................................... (8)                         (212)             10              (76)             
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities.......................................................................................................... (1,791)                  (1,913)          (675)           (576)           
Translation adjustment on cash and cash equivalents.................................................................................................... (174)                     (30)               (121)           68              

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash .............................................................................................. $ 74                        $ 393              $ (19)             $ 977            

Balance of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year.................................................................. 3,227                   2,834           3,319         2,250         

Balance of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year............................................................................. 3,300                   3,227           3,300         3,227         

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported in the consolidated balance sheets:

Cash and cash equivalents.................................................................................................................................................... 3,300                   3,226           3,300         3,226         
Restricted cash included in other current assets.................................................................................................................... -                           1                  -                 1                
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown in the statements of cash flows 3,300                   3,227           3,300         3,227         

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(U.S. dollars in millions) 

Year ended Three months ended
December 31, December 31,

2024 2024
(Unaudited) 



2024 2023 2024 2023
 ($)          (217)          461  ($)   (1,639) (559)           

Amortization of purchased intangible assets            144          144       588              616 

Legal settlements and loss contingencies(1)            123            34       761           1,043 
Goodwill impairment(2)            280             -      1,280              700 
Impairment of long-lived assets(3)            517            68    1,275              378 
Restructuring costs              22            18          74              111 
Equity compensation              34            28       123              121 
Contingent consideration(4)               (2)          408       303              548 
Loss (Gain) on sale of business                6             -          (15)                 (3)
Accelerated depreciation                5               6          13                80 
Financial expenses              13            13          49                66 
Items attributable to non-controlling interests(3)            (63)             (1)      (339)               (92)
Other non-GAAP items(5)              67            83       229              335 
Corresponding tax effects and unusual tax items(6)          (114)         (128)       157            (446)

 ($)            816       1,135  ($)    2,860           2,898 
14.8% 13.1% 15.3% 13.0%

 ($)         (0.19)         0.41  ($)     (1.45)           (0.50)
          0.90         0.59      3.94             3.06 

 ($)           0.71         1.00  ($)      2.49             2.56 
        1,157 1,137         1,150 1,131         

    (1)

    (2)

    (3)

    (4)

    (5)

    (6)

    (7)

    (8)

Reconciliation of net income (loss) attributable to Teva 
to Non-GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Teva

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, December 31,

($ in millions except per share amounts)
Net income (Loss) attributable to Teva
Increase (decrease) for excluded items:

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Teva
Non-GAAP tax rate(7)

GAAP diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Teva
EPS difference(8)

Non-GAAP diluted EPS attributable to Teva(8)

Non-GAAP average number of shares (in millions)(8)

Adjustments for legal settlements and loss contingencies in 2024 were mainly related to a legal expenses of $357 million recorded in 
connection with a decision by the European Commission in its antitrust investigation into COPAXONE, and to an update to the estimated 
settlement provision of $278 million for the opioid cases (mainly the effect of the passage of time on the net present value of the discounted 
payments and the settlement agreement with the city of Baltimore). Adjustments for legal settlements and loss contingencies in 2023 were 
mainly related to an update to the estimated provision of $370 million related to the DOJ patient assistance program litigation, an update to 
the estimated settlement provision of $269 million related to the remaining opioid cases, the provision of $207 million relating to the U.S. 
DOJ criminal antitrust charges on the marketing and pricing of certain Teva USA generic products and the provision of $100 million related 
to the settlement of the reverse-payment antitrust litigation over certain HIV medicines.

Non-GAAP tax rate is tax expenses (benefit) excluding the impact of non-GAAP tax adjustments presented above as a percentage of income 
(loss) before income taxes excluding the impact of non-GAAP adjustments presented above. 

EPS difference and diluted non-GAAP EPS are calculated by dividing our non-GAAP net income attributable to Teva by our non-GAAP 
diluted weighted average number of shares.

During the fourth quarter of 2024 a goodwill impairment charge of $280 million was recorded related to our API reporting unit. During the 
year ended December 31, 2024 goodwill impairment charges of $1,280 million were recorded related to our API reporting unit. During the 
year ended December 31, 2023 goodwill impairment charges of $700 million were recorded related to our International Markets reporting 
unit.

Adjustments for impairment of long-lived assets and items attributable to non-controlling interests, in the fourth quarter of 2024 primarily 
consisted of $129 million and $63 million, respectively, related to the classification of the business venture in Japan as held for sale. In 
addition, in the fourth quarter of 2024 we recognized an impairment of $275 million related to the classification of our API business 
(including its R&D, manufacturing and commercial activities) as held for sale. Adjustments for impairment of long-lived assets and items 
attributable to non-controlling interests, for the year ended December 31, 2024 primarily consisted of $689 million and $339 million, 
respectively, related to the classification of the business venture in Japan as held for sale. In addition, in 2024 we recognized an impairment of 
$275 million related to the classification of our API business (including its R&D, manufacturing and commercial activities) as held for sale. 

During the fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023 adjustments for contingent consideration primarily related to a change in the estimated future 
royalty payments to Allergan in connection with lenalidomide capsules (the generic version of Revlimid®), of $3 million and $311 million, 
respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 adjustments for contingent consideration primarily related to a change in 
the estimated future royalty payments to Allergan in connection with lenalidomide capsules (the generic version of Revlimid®), of $270 
million and $422 million, respectively. 

Other non-GAAP items include other exceptional items that we believe are sufficiently large that their exclusion is important to facilitate an 
understanding of trends in our financial results, primarily related to the rationalization of our plants, certain inventory write-offs, material 
litigation fees and other unusual events.
Adjustments for corresponding tax effects and unusual tax items for the year ended December 31, 2024, include a tax item in an amount of 
$495 million related to the settlement agreement with the ITA to settle certain litigation with respect to taxes payable for the Company’s 
taxable years 2008 through 2020.



Reconciliation of gross profit to Non-GAAP gross profit

2024 2023 2024 2023
 ($)            2,120          2,416  ($)        8,064           7,645 

50.1% 54.2% 48.7% 48.2%

Amortization of purchased intangible assets               135             129           543              549 
Costs related to regulatory actions taken in facilities                   3                 2               8                  4 
Equity compensation                   5                 4             23                19 
Accelerated Depreciation                   5                 6             13                80 
Other non-GAAP items                 51               35           164              173 

 ($)            2,319          2,592  ($)        8,814           8,470 
54.8% 58.2% 53.3% 53.5%

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, December 31,

($ in millions)

(1) For further explanations, refer to the footnotes under the "Reconciliation of net income (loss) attributable to Teva to Non-GAAP net income (loss) 
attributable to Teva" table.
(2) Non-GAAP gross profit margin is non-GAAP gross profit as a percentage of revenue.

GAAP gross profit 
GAAP gross profit margin 
Increase (decrease) for excluded items:(1)

Non-GAAP gross profit 
Non-GAAP gross profit margin(2)



($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Operating income (loss)  ($)               (29) 755            ($)                  (303) 433                    
Operating margin (0.7%) 17.0% (1.8%) 2.7% 

Amortization of purchased intangible assets               144             144                    588                      616 
Legal settlements and loss contingencies               123               34                    761                   1,043 
Goodwill impairment               280                -                   1,280                      700 
Impairment of long-lived assets               517               68                 1,275                      378 
Restructuring costs                 22               18                      74                      111 
Equity compensation                 34               28                    123                      121 
Contingent consideration                 (2)             408                    303                      548 

Loss (gain) on sale of business                   6                -                      (15)                        (3)
Accelerated depreciation                   5                 6                      13                        80 
Other non-GAAP items                 67               84                    229                      336 

 ($)            1,168          1,546  ($)                 4,329                   4,361 
 ($) 27.6% 34.7%  ($) 26.2% 27.5%

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to Non-GAAP operating income (loss)

Three months ended Year ended,
December 31, December 31,

Increase (decrease) for excluded items: (1)

Non-GAAP operating income (loss)
Non-GAAP operating margin(2)

(1) For further explanations, refer to the footnotes under the "Reconciliation of net income (loss) attributable to Teva to Non-GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Teva" 
table.
(2) Non-GAAP operating margin is Non-GAAP operating income as a percentage of revenues.



Reconciliation of net income (loss) to adjusted EBITDA

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net income (loss) $ (275)         465               $ (1,959)         (615)          
Increase (decrease) for excluded items:(1)

Financial expenses 218          249               981              1,057        
Income taxes 29            43                 676              (7)              
Share in profits (losses) of associated companies –net (1)             (1)                  (1)                (2)              
Depreciation 119          120               465              537           
Amortization 144          144               588              616           

EBITDA 235          1,020            750              1,585        
Legal settlements and loss contingencies 123          34                 761              1,043        
Goodwill impairment 280          -                1,280           700           
Impairment of long lived assets 517          68                 1,275           378           
Restructuring costs 22            18                 74                111           
Equity compensation 34            28                 123              121           
Contingent consideration (2)             408               303              548           
Loss (Gain) on sale of Business 6              -                (15)              (3)              
Other non-GAAP items 67            84                 229              335           

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,282       1,660            $ 4,781           4,818        

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, December 31,

(1) For further explanations, refer to the footnotes under the "Reconciliation of net income (loss) attributable 
to Teva to Non-GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Teva" table.



Revenues........................ $ 1,975      $ 2,266    $ 1,353      $ 1,344          $ 661         $ 601        
Cost of sales................... 877         822       561         561             315         302        
Gross profit.................... 1,097      1,444    792         783             346         299        
R&D expenses............... 158         144       56           52               27           24          
S&M expenses............... 260         238       221         203             137         134        
G&A expenses............... 109         90         75           67               42           37          
Other income................. 1             (1)          2             § (1)            (4)           
Segment profit............... $ 569         $ 974       $ 438         $ 461             $ 141         $ 109        

§ Represents an amount less than $0.5 million.

Segment Information 

United States Europe International Markets 

(U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions)

Three months ended 
December 31,

Three months ended 
December 31,

Three months ended 
December 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023



Revenues................... $ 8,034    $ 7,731            $ 5,103    $ 4,837          $ 2,463    $ 2,351            
Cost of sales.............. 3,646    3,421            2,197    2,111          1,229    1,191            
Gross profit............... 4,388    4,310            2,905    2,726          1,235    1,160            
R&D expenses.......... 633       604               229       220             112       104               
S&M expenses.......... 1,049    938               826       767             534       487               
G&A expenses.......... 410       378               272       263             150       142               
Other income............. § (5)                  3            (2)                (2)          (39)                
Segment profit........... $ 2,296    $ 2,394            $ 1,575    $ 1,478          $ 440       $ 465               

Segment Information 

United States Europe International Markets

(U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions) (U.S. $ in millions)

Year ended December 31, Year ended December 31, Year ended December 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023



United States profit................................................................... $           569 $            974 
Europe profit.............................................................................           438            461 
International Markets profit......................................................           141            109 
Total reportable segment profit.................................................        1,148         1,544 
Profit (loss) of other activities...................................................             19                2 

       1,168         1,546 
Amounts not allocated to segments:
       Amortization           144            144 
       Other asset impairments, restructuring and other items           458            443 
       Goodwill impairment           280  - 
       Intangible asset impairments             81              61 
       Legal settlements and loss contingencies           123              34 
       Other unallocated amounts           110            108 
Consolidated operating income (loss)            (29)            755 
Financial expenses - net           218            249 
Consolidated income (loss) before income taxes $          (247) $            507 

(U.S.$ in millions)

Reconciliation of our segment profit
to consolidated income (loss) before income taxes

Three months ended
December 31,

2024 2023



United States profit................................................................. $                    2,296  $          2,394 
Europe profit...........................................................................                    1,575          1,478 
International Markets profit.....................................................                       440             465 
Total reportable segment profit...............................................                    4,311          4,338 
Profit (loss) of other activities.................................................                         18               24 
Total segment profit                    4,329          4,361 
Amounts not allocated to segments:
       Amortization                       588             616 
       Other asset impairments, restructuring and other items                    1,388             718 
       Goodwill impairment                    1,280             700 
       Intangible asset impairments                       251             350 
       Legal settlements and loss contingencies                       761          1,043 
       Other unallocated amounts                       364             502 
Consolidated operating income (loss)                     (303)             433 
Financial expenses - net                       981          1,057 
Consolidated income (loss) before income taxes $                  (1,284)  $            (624)

(U.S.$ in millions)

Reconciliation of our segment profit
to consolidated income (loss) before income taxes

Year ended
December 31,

2024 2023



Percentage
Change

2023-2024

United States segment
Generic products....................................... $ 674           $ 667           1%
AJOVY...................................................... 63             57             11%
AUSTEDO................................................ 518           408           27%
BENDEKA/TREANDA........................... 41             52             (21%)
COPAXONE............................................. 63             72             (13%)
UZEDY...................................................... 43             9               N/A
Anda ......................................................... 402           394           2%
Other*........................................................ 171 607 (72%)
Total.......................................................... 1,975       2,266       (13%)

Percentage
Change

2023-2024

Europe segment
Generic products....................................... $ 979          $ 938          4%
AJOVY...................................................... 58            45            28%
COPAXONE............................................. 50            56            (11%)
Respiratory products................................. 61            70            (13%)
Other*........................................................ 205          234          (12%)
Total.......................................................... 1,353       1,344       1%

*Other revenues in the fourth quarter of 2024 and 2023 include the sale of certain product rights.

Percentage
Change

2023-2024

International Markets segment
Generic products....................................... $ 497          $ 506           (2%)
AJOVY...................................................... 22            19            16%
COPAXONE............................................. 9              12             (25%)
AUSTEDO................................................ 7              5               50%
Other*........................................................ 126          60             112%
Total.......................................................... 661           601          10%

*Other revenues in the fourth quarter of 2024 include the sale of certain product rights.

Segment revenues by major products and activities

Three months ended

December 31,
2024 2023

(U.S.$ in millions)

*Other revenues in the fourth quarter of 2024 include the sale of certain product rights. Other revenues in 
2023 were mainly comprised of a $500 million upfront payment received in the fourth quarter of 2023, in 
connection with the collaboration on our duvakitug (anti-TL1A) asset.

Three months ended

December 31,
2024 2023

(U.S.$ in millions)

(U.S.$ in millions)

Three months ended

December 31,
2024 2023



Percentage
Change

2024-2023

United States segment
Generic products.............................. $ 3,599      $ 3,138         15%
AJOVY............................................. 207         211            (2%)
AUSTEDO....................................... 1,642      1,225         34%
BENDEKA / TREANDA................ 168         237            (29%)
COPAXONE.................................... 242         297            (18%)
UZEDY............................................ 117         23              N/A
Anda ................................................ 1,536      1,577         (3%)
Other*............................................... 523         1,025         (49%)
Total................................................. 8,034      7,731         4%

Percentage
Change

2024-2023

Europe segment
Generic products.............................. $ 3,926      $ 3,664         7%
AJOVY............................................. 216         160            34%
COPAXONE.................................... 213         231            (8%)
Respiratory products........................ 244         265            (8%)
Other*............................................... 504         516            (2%)
Total................................................. 5,103      4,837         5%

*Other revenues in 2024 and 2023 include the sale of certain product rights. 

Percentage
Change

2024-2023

International Markets segment
Generic products.............................. $ 1,937      $ 1,932         0%
AJOVY............................................. 84            63              33%
COPAXONE.................................... 48            63              (24%)
Austedo............................................ 46            15              199%
Other*............................................... 349         278            25%
Total................................................. 2,463      2,351         5%

*Other revenues in 2024 include the sale of certain product rights. 

Segment revenues by major products and activities

Year ended

December 31,
2024 2023

(U.S.$ in millions)

(U.S.$ in millions)

*Other revenues in 2024 include the sale of certain product rights. Other revenues in 2023 
were mainly comprised of a $500 million upfront payment received in the fourth quarter 
of 2023, in connection with the collaboration on our duvakitug (anti-TL1A) asset.

Year ended

December 31,

2024 2023
(U.S.$ in millions)

Year ended

December 31,
2024 2023



Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities............................................... 575           1,184                
Beneficial interest collected in exchange for securitized account receivables 340           421                   
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets........................ (129)          (120)                 
Proceeds from divestitures of businesses and other assets.................................... 4               -                       
Free cash flow........................................................................................................ $ 790           $ 1,486                

(U.S. $ in millions)

Free cash flow reconciliation

Three months ended December 31,

2024 2023



Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities........................................................ 1,247          1,368            
Beneficial interest collected in exchange for securitized account receivables.................            1,291              1,477 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets..................................             (498)               (526)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired.............................................................               (15)                   -   
Proceeds from divestitures of businesses and other assets..............................................                 43                  68 
Free cash flow............................................................................................................... $ 2,068          $ 2,387            

(U.S. $ in millions)

Free cash flow reconciliation

Year ended December 31
2024 2023
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